abilice:

Abilica StorageModule

Art. nr. 408112 - 408117

h / German

innis

Norwegian / Swedish / English / F



INNHOLD / INNEHALL / CONTENTS / SISALLYS/ INHALT

5 Deletegning / Sprangskiss / Parts drawing / Osakuvaus /
Teile zeichnen

Deleliste / Dellista / Parts List / Osaluettelo / Liste der

3 Einzelteile

5 Montering / Assembly / Asennus / Montage
7 Viktig informasjon

8 Vedlikehold

8 Kontaktinformasjon

9 @)‘ Viktig information

10 Underhdll

11 Kontaktinformation

11 Important information
12 Maintenance

13 Contact information

13 (FI) Tarkeitd tietoja

14 Huolto

15 Yhteystiedot

15 Wichtige informationen
17 Wartung

18 Wichtige Informationen Zum Service




DELETEGNING / SPRANGSKISS / PARTS DRAWING / OSAKUVAUS /
TEILE ZEICHNEN




DELELISTE / DELLISTA / PARTS LIST / OSALUETTELO / LISTE DER

EINZELTEILE

Abilica StorageModule Leg 150 cm

1 2 3
Main frame Foot Plate | M10*100
Expansion Bolt
— 7
1PCS 2 PCS 2 PCS
Abilica StorageModule Leg 100 cm
1 2 3
Main frame Foot Plate M10*100
o - Expansion Boit
G f
.................. @
1 PCS 2 PCS 2 PCS
Abilica StorageModule WallballShelf
Al A2 A3 A4l A5
Wall ball holder M12*80 Bolt| M12*90 Bolt| M12 washer| M12 nut
N @\ 0 @
1 PC 2 PCS 2 PCS 8 PCS 4 PCS




Abilica StorageModule KettlebellShelf

B A2 A3 A4 A5
Kettle holder M12*80 Bolt| M12*90 Bolt| M12 washer| M12 nut
N N @ @
1PC 2 PCS 2 PCS 8 PCS 4 PCS
Abilica StorageModule DumbbellShelf
C A2 A3 A4 A5
Dumbbell holder M12*80 Bolt| M12*90 Bolt| M12 washer| M12 nut
N % @ @
1PC 2 PCS 2 PCS 8 PCS 4 PCS
Abilica StorageModule WeightPlateShelf
D A2 A3 A4 A5
Plate holder M12*80 Bolt| M12*90 Bolt| M12 washer| M12 nut
@\ % @
1PC 2 PCS 2 PCS 8 PCS 4 PCS




MONTERING / ASSEMBLY / ASENNUS / MONTAGE

Step 1

Q

/// !/

: &
(= & @ & & @ @ @ @ a & @ @ @ @ @ @ = = e @ @ @ @ =4 & g o _\-\_. o
./_/

\\




Step 2

A3




VIKTIG INFORMASJON @@ @@

Bruksomrddet for dette treningsapparatet er bedrift/trimrom, eventuelle garantier
bortfaller ved bruk av apparatet i kommersielle miljger som for eksempel freningssenter.
Det eksisterer egne modeller som er egnet for kommersielle miljzer.

Apparatet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.
Eieren av apparatet er ansvarlig for at alle brukere er kjent med disse sikkerhetsreglene.

Under montering; serg for at alle skruer og muttere sitter pd rett plass og at de entrer
skikkelig, fer du begynner & stramme noen av dem.

Plasser apparatet pd et flatt og jevnt underlag.

Apparatet ma ikke brukes eller oppbevares utenders, eller i rom med unormalt hay
luftfuktighet. Det er ikke anbefalt & bruke apparatet i garasje, carport eller p& overbygget
terrasse. Apparatet bear ikke std plassert der den utsettes for direkte sollys. Produktet er
ment & std plassert i rom med normal romtemperatur (over 16 grader). Apparatet skall
oppbevares tert og frostfritt.

Det anbefales & benytte en underlagsmatte, for & eliminere sjansene for at gulv eller
gulvbelegg tar skade ifm. bruk av apparatet. Forsikre deg om at produktets transporthjul
ikke skader gulvet fer du flytter p& det, eventuelle skader dekkes ikke.

Far hver bruk; p&se at alle skruer og muttere er godt strammet til. Dersom det oppdages
lzse eller defekte deler; serg for at ingen benytter seg av apparatet fgr den eri
tilfredsstillende stand igjen.

Bruk egnede sko ved bruk av apparatet. Bruk av sko med grovt mgnster begr ikke brukes
pga. slitasje.

Apparatet skal kun benyttes av en person av gangen.

Ved justeringer; se til at justeringsskruer er godt strammet fgr du tar apparatet i bruk. Lase
justeringsskruer farer til mer bevegelse og raskere slitasje enn ngdvendig.

Barn md ikke benytte apparatet uten tilsyn, og bar heller ikke voere i ncerheten ndér
apparatet eri bruk av andre.

Maks vektkapasitet pd hvert enkelt produkt er fglgende:

Abilica StorageModule Legg 100 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule Legg 150 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule DumbbellShelf: 300 kg
Abilica StorageModule WeightPlateShelf: 400 kg
Abilica StorageModule KettlebellShelf: 350 kg
Abilica StorageModule WallballShelf: 100 kg

Apparatet bear ikke brukes ifm. medisinsk eller fysikalsk behandling, med mindre det er
spesielt anbefalt av lege eller fysioterapeut.



Les instruksene i brukerveiledningen vedr. rengjering og vedlikehold ngye. A fglge disse
instruksene kan vcere avgjerende for den totale livsliengden for bdde enkeltkomponenter
og produktet i sin helhet. Dersom vedlikehold som beskrevet i denne manualen ikke er
utfert kan det medfare til at garanti bortfaller.

Apparatet bestdr av deler som er slitedeler, utskiftbare deler og deler som skal vare ut
produktets levetid forutsatt at produktet benyttes pd normal mate. Slitedeler har en
garanti pd 1 ér. Slitedeler mé kunne regnes med & skiftes i lgpet av 1-2 &r fra produktet tas
i bruk relatert til mengden produktet benyttes. Utskiftbare deler har en garanti pd 2 ér.

Det tas forbehold om tfrykkfeil i manualen

VEDLIKEHOLD

INSPEKSJON

NA&r noe pd& maskinen ikke fungerer som det skal, vil du ofte legge merke fil det nér du
trener. Noen ting er ikke like dpenbare og kan gke sjansen for skade hvis de ikke blir lagt
merke fil i fide. Kontroller utstyret for sprekker, bayninger osv. som ikke skal vcere der. Sjekk
ogsd de forskjellige sveisepunktene p& maskinen en gang i blant for & sikre at ingen har
sprukket under belastningen. Utfar inspeksjon minimum en gang i mé&neden.

RENGJGRING

Tark av polstrede overflater etter hver bruk med en fuktig klutl eller desinfiserende spray.
Svette tarker ut polstrede overflater og kan fordrsake tidlig sprekkdannelse / falming av
materialet. Bruk en vinylbalsam eller skinnbalsamen gang i m&neden pd de polstrede
overflatene for & holde materialet mykt og motstandsdyktig mot sprekker og rive. Dette
kan kjgpes hos mabelforhnandlere.

Terk av alle andre deler av utstyret annenhver uke for & holde dem stavfrie, oftere hvis du
bruker kritt rundt maskinen. Kritt kan komme inn i svinglager, trinselager, vektlgfter og andre
bevegelige deler og skade dem. Rengjer oftere og grundigere hvis du bruker kritt pd eller
rundt hiemmeutstyret ditt.

SMORING

Olje eller smar deler som beveger seg en gang i médneden - mer om ngdvendig

Forsikre deg om at det pdfares olje pd vektbanene (dvs. de vertikale stolpene som
vektstakken glir pd) hver méned dersom modellen har dette, oftere hvis den brukes mye.
Benytt silikonbasert spray pd en fille, og smar hele lengden som vektstakken gér pd. Noen
maskiner kan ha fett p& bevegelige ledd.

VIKTIG VEDRGRENDE SERVICE

Om det skulle oppsta problemer av noe slag, ber vi deg om & kontakte Mylna Service. Vi
vil gjerne at du kontakter oss fer du kontakter butikken slik at vi kan tilby deg best mulig
hjelp.

Besak var hiemmeside www.mylnasport.no — her vil du finne informasjon om produktene,
brukermanualer, ett kontaktskjema for & komme i kontakt med oss og mulighet for &
bestille reservedeler. Ved d fylle ut kontaktskjema gir du oss den informasjonen vi trenger

for & kunne hjelpe deg s& effektivt som mulig.
8


http://www.mylnasport.no/

VIKTIG INFORMATION (SE)
M

Detta traningsredskap ar avsett for tfraningsrum/féretag, eventuella garantier upphor att
gdlla om produkten anvands i kommersiella miljder, fill exempel traningsanldggningar. Det
finns speciella modeller som ar avsedda for kommersiellt bruk.

Produkten f&r endast anvdndas enligt beskrivningen i bruksanvisningen.
Produktdgaren ansvarar for att alla anvandare ar kunskap om dessa sGkerhetsforeskrifter.

Vid montering; sdkerstall att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter pd rétt plats och griper ratt i
géngorna innan du drar &t ordentligt.

Placera produkten pé ett plant och jdmnt underlag.

Produkten fér inte anvéndas eller férvaras utomhus, eller i rum med onormalt hog
luftfuktighet. Produkten bér inte anvéndas i garage, carport eller pd dverbyggda altaner.
Produkten bdr inte placeras ddr den utsatts for direkt solljus. Produkten ér avsedd aftt
placeras i rum med normal rumstemperatur (Gver 16 grader). Produkten ska forvaras torrt
och frostfritt.

Virekommenderar att man anvdnder en underlagsmatta for att eliminera risken fér skador
p& golv eller golvbeléggning nér produkten anvdnds. Forsdkra dig om att produktens
transporthjul inte skadar golvet vid forflyttning, eventuella skador técks inte.

Fore varje anvandningstillfdlle: kontrollera att alla skruvar och muttrar ar ordentligt
Atdragna. Om du upptdacker 16sa eller defekta delar ska du sdkerstdlla att ingen anvénder
produkten innan den har &terstallts till gott skick.

Anvand dndamadlsenliga skor ndr du anvander produkten. Man boér inte anvdnda skor
med grova monster pd grund av slitaget.

Produkten f&r endast anvéndas av en person i faget.

Vid justeringar ska man sékerstalla att justeringsskruvarna ér val dtdragna innan produkten
anvands. Losa justeringsskruvar innebdr ékad rérelse och hogre slitage an vad som ar
nddvandigt.

Barn far inte anvdnda produkten utan tillsyn och bér inte heller vara i nérheten nér
produkten anvdnds av andra.

Den maximala viktkapaciteten for varje enskild produkt ar som féljer:

Abilica StorageModule Legg 100 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule Legg 150 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule DumbbellShelf: 300 kg
Abilica StorageModule WeightPlateShelf: 400 kg
Abilica StorageModule KettlebellShelf: 350 kg
Abilica StorageModule WallballShelf: 100 kg

Produkten bér inte anvdndas i samband med medicinsk eller fysiologisk behandling, utan
9



specifik rekommendation fran IGkare eller fysioterapeut.

Pulsmdatningsfunktionen é@r inte en medicinsk funktion, den avviker Gven frdn mdatningar
med pulsklocka och andra pulsmdtare. Avsikten ér att ge en indikation p& anvéndarens
faktiska puls. Vid behov av exaktare pulsmdtnhing rekommenderas pulsbdlte eller
pulsklocka.

Varden s& som hastighet, distans och kalorier etc. kan avvika.

L&s noga bruksanvisningens instruktioner om rengéring och underhdll. Det dr viktigt att
dessa instruktioner foljs for produktens totala livsidngd, bdde foér enskilda komponenter och
for sjclva produkten. Om underhdll som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning inte utférs kan det
medféra att garantin upphor att gdlla.

Maskinen bestdr av delar som dr slitagedelar, utbytbara delar och delar som ska halla
under hela produktens livsldngd, férutsatt att produkten anvdands pd normalt séitt.
Slitagedelar har en garanti pd& ett (1) &r. Man fér rékna med att slitagedelar mdéste bytas
ut inom loppet av 1-2 ér efter att produkten tas i bruk, beroende pd hur mycket produkten
anvdands. Utbytbara delar har en garanti pd tva (2) ér.

Med reservation for tryckfel i bruksanvisningen.

UNDERHALL

INSPEKTION

Om ndgot pd traningsmaskinen inte fungerar som det ska kommer du att marka detta ndr
du frénar. Vissa saker &r inte lika uppenbara och kan éka risken fér skador om det inte
Atgdrdas i ratt tid. Kontrollera produkten rérande sprickor, bdjningar med mera som inte
ska forekomma. Kontrollera dven produktens svetsfogar regelbundet, for att sGkerstdlla att
det inte har uppkommit sprickor under belastningen. Inspektion ska utféras minst en géng i
mdanaden.

RENGORING

Torka av stoppade ytor efter varje anvé@ndning med en 1&tt fuktad trasa eller
desinficerande spray. Svett kan torka ut stoppade och klddda ytor, vilkket kan leda till tidig
sprickbildning och/eller blekning av materialet. Anvand vinylbalsam eller skinnbalsam en
gdéng i mdanaden pd stoppade/kiddda ytor for att hélla materialet mjukt och
motstédndskraftigt mot sprickor och revor. Dessa produkter kan kdpas i en mobelbutik.
Torka av alla andra delar av produkten varannan vecka for att hdlla delarna fria frdn
damm, oftare om du anvénder krita runt trdningsmaskinen. Krita kan trdnga in i
svanghijul/lager, valsar, vikthissar och andra rérliga delar och orsaka skada pd dessa.
Rengdr oftare och noggrannare om du anvdnder krita pd eller runt din trdningsmaskin.

SMORJINING

Olja in och smorj rérliga delar en géng per ménad, eller oftare om det foreligger behov av
det

Sakerstall att du applicerar olja pd viktbanan (d.v.s. de vertikala stolparna som viktst&dngen
glider pd) varje médnad om din produkt har sddan, eller oftare om produkten anvénds
ofta. Anvéand silikonbaserad spray pd en trasa och smérj hela Iéngden som viktstdngen
I6per pd. Vissa maskiner kan ha fett pd rérliga leder.

10



VIKTIGT BETRAFFANDE SERVICE

Om det skulle uppstd roblem av nagot slag, kontakta Mylna Service. Vi skulle vilja att ni
kontaktar oss innan du kontaktar butiken sa att vi kan erbjuda dig basta méjliga hjalp.

Besdk var hemsida www.mylnasport.se - hdr hittar du information om produkterna,
bruksanvisningar, ett kontaktformuldr som du kan anvénda fér att komma i kontakt med
oss och mojlighet att bestdlla reservdelar. Genom att fylla ut kontakformuldret ger du oss
den information vi behéver for att hjdlpa dig sé effektivt som mojligt.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION @@

The application of this fitness device is business/fitness room, any guarantees lapse when
using the appliance in commercial environments such as a fitness center. There are
separate models that are suitable for commercial e-environments.

The appliance may only be used as described in this manual.

The owner of the appliance is responsible for ensuring that all users are familiar with these
safety rules.

During assembly, make sure that all screws and nuts are in the correct position and that
they enter properly, before you start tightening any of them.

Place the appliance on a flat and level surface.

Do not use or store the appliance outdoors or in rooms with abnormally high humidity. It is
not recommended to use the appliance in a garage, carport or on a covered terrace.
The appliance should not be placed where it is exposed to direct sunlight. The product is
intended to be placed in rooms at normal room temperature (above 16 degrees). Store
the appliance dry and frost-free.

It is recommended to use a substrate mat, to eliminate the chances of flooring or floor
coverings taking damage ifm. use of the appliance. Make sure that the tfransport wheels
of the product do not damage the floor before moving it, any damage is not covered.

Before each use; ensure that all screws and nuts are well tightened. If loose or defective
parts are detected; make sure that no one uses the appliance until it is in satisfactory
condition again.

Wear suitable shoes when using the appliance. The use of shoes with a coarse pattern
should not be used due to wear.

The appliance may only be used by one person at a time.

On adjustments; make sure adjusting screws are firmly tightened before using the
appliance. Loose adjusting screws lead to more movement and faster wear than
necessary.

11


http://www.mylnasport.se/

Children must not use the appliance unattended, nor should they be in the vicinity when
the appliance is in use by others.

The maximum weight capacity of each individual product is as follows:

Abilica StorageModule Legg 100 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule Legg 150 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule DumbbellShelf: 300 kg
Abilica StorageModule WeightPlateShelf: 400 kg
Abilica StorageModule KettlebellShelf: 350 kg
Abilica StorageModule WallballShelf: 100 kg

The appliance should not be used if you do not use it. medical or physical treatment,
unless specifically recommended by your doctor or physiotherapist.

The pulse function of the product is not a medical device, it will also differ from theheart
rate clock andother appliances that measure heart rate. Hsingle-sight is fo give an
indication of the actual heart rate of the user. For more accurate heart rate monitoring,
heart rate belt or heart rate watch is recommended.

Values such as speed, distance and calories etc. will differ.

Read the instructions in the user manual for cleaning and maintenance carefully.
Following these instructions can be decisive for the overall life span of both individual
components and the product. Failure to perform maintenance as described in this
manual may result in warranty lapses.

The appliance consists of parts that are wear parts, interchangeable parts and parts that
will last the life of the product provided that the product is used normally. Wear parts have
a warranty of 1 year. Wear parts must be considered replaced within 1-2 years from the
time the product is used related to the amount of the product used. Replaceable parts
have a warranty of 2 years.

There are reservations for printing errors in the manual.

MAINTENANCE

INSPECTION

When something on the machine is not working properly, you will often notice it when
exercising. Some things are not as obvious and can increase the chance of injury if they
are not noticed in time. Check the equipment for cracks, bends, etc. that should not be
there. Also check the different welding points on the machine occasionally to ensure that
no one has cracked under the load. Carry out inspection at least once a month.

CLEANING

Wipe upholstered surfaces after each use with a damp cloth or disinfectant spray. Sweat
dries out padded surfaces and can cause early cracking/fading of the material. Use a
vinyl balm or leather balm once a month on the padded surfaces to keep the material
soft and resistant to cracks and tearing. This can be purchased from furniture retailers.
Wipe all other parts of the equipment every two weeks to keep them dust-free, more often

12



if you use chalk around the machine. Chalk can enter swing bearings, pulley bearings,
weightlifters and other moving parts and damage them. Clean more often and
thoroughly if you use chalk on or around your home equipment.

LUBRICATION

Oil or butter the parts that move once a month - more if necessary.

Make sure that oil is applied to the weight paths (i.e. the vertical bars on which the weight
stack slides) each month if the model has this, more often if used extensively. Apply
silicone-based spray to a rag and lubricate the entire length at which the weight stack
runs. Some machines may have grease on moving joints.

IMPORTANT REGARDING SERVICE

In the event of problems of any kind, please contact Mylna Service. We would like you to
contact us before contacting the store so we can offer you the best possible help.

Visit our website www.mylnasport.no - here you will find information about the products,
user manuals, a contact form to get in touch with us and possibility to order spare parts. By
filling out the contact form you give us the information we need to help you as effectively
as possible.

TARKEITA TIETOJA (FI)

Tadmdan kuntolaitteen kayttdalue on yritys/kotikuntosali, ja takuut raukeavat, kun laitetta
kaytetddn kaupallisissa ympdristdissd, kuten kuntokeskuksessa. Muut mallit soveltuvat
kaupallisiin ja usean kayttdjan ympdristéihin.

Laitetta saa kayttdd vain tassa kayttéohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.

Laitteen omistaja on vastuussa siitd, ettd kaikki kayttajat ovat tietoisia ndisté
turvallisuussadannaista.

Kokoonpanon aikana: Varmista ennen kaikkien kirist&dmistd, ettd kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit
ovat oikeassa kohdassa ja ettd ne menevat oikein pdin.

Aseta laite tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle.

Laitetta ei saa kayttad tai sdilyttadd ulkona tai tiloissa, joissa on poikkeuksellisen korkea
kosteus. Laitetta ei suositella kaytettavaksi autotallissa, autokatoksessa tai katetulla
terassilla. Laitetta ei saa sijoittaa ulos suoraan auringonvaloon. Laite on tarkoitettu
sijoitettavaksi tiloihin, joissa on normaali huoneldmpdtila (yli 16 astetta). Laite on
varastoitava kuivassa ja jaatymattomassa tilassa.

On suositeltavaa kayttad alusmattoaq, jotta estetddn lattian tai lattianpddallysteen
vaurioituminen. laitteen kayttdd. Varmista, ettd laitteen kuljetuspydrd ei vahingoita lattiaq,
ennen kuin siirr@t sitd, vaurioita ei korvata.

Varmista ennen jokaista kayttdkertaa, ettd kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit ovat tiukalla. Jos

13


http://www.mylnasport.no/

havaitset 1&ysid tai viallisia osia, varmista, ettei kukaan kdytd laitetta, ennen kuin se on
jalleen tyydyttévassé kunnossa.

Pid& sopivia kenkid, kun kaytat laitetta. Karkeakuvioisten kenkien kdyttdd ei suositella
kulumisen vuoksi.

Laitetta saa kayttad vain yksi henkild kerrallaan.

Kun teet s@atdja: Varmista ennen laitteen kayttdd, ettd sdatéruuvit ovat tivkalla. Loysat
s@atdéruuvit likkuvat enemman ja nopeuttavat kulumista.

Lapset eivat saa kayttad laitetta ilman valvontaa, eivatkd he saa olla IGhelld, kun muut
kayttavat laitetfta.

Kunkin yksittdisen tuotteen enimmdaispainokapasiteetti on seuraava:

Abilica StorageModule Legg 100 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule Legg 150 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule DumbbellShelf: 300 kg
Abilica StorageModule WeightPlateShelf: 400 kg
Abilica StorageModule KettlebellShelf: 350 kg
Abilica StorageModule WallballShelf: 100 kg

Laitetta ei tule kayttad |Gdketieteellisen hoidon tai fysioterapian yhteydessd, ellei [Gakari
tai fysioterapeutti nimenomaan suosittele.

Tuotteen syketoiminto ei ole |Gdketieteellinen laite, se poikkeaa myds sykemittarilla ja
muilla sykettd mittaavilla laitteilla tehdyistd mittauksista. Tarkoituksena on antaa tietoja
kayttdjan todellisesta sykkeestd. Jos tarvitset tarkempaa sykemittausta, suositellaan
sykevydtd tai sykemittaria.

Arvot, kuten nopeus, matka ja kalorit jne., eroavat toisistaan.

Lue puhdistus- ja huolto-ohjeet huolellisesti kayttdohjeesta. Ndiden ohjeiden
noudattaminen voi olla ratkaisevan tarke&d sekd yksittdisten komponenttien ettd tuotteen
koko kayttéidn kannalta. Jos téssa kdyttdohjeessa kuvattu huolto jatetddn suorittamatta,
takuu voi mitatoitya.

Laite koostuu osista, jotka ovat kuluvia osia, vainhdettavista osista ja osista, jotka kestavat
tuotteen kayttdian edellyttden, ettd tuotetta kdytetddn normaalilla tavalla. Kulutusosien
takuu on 1 vuosi. Kuluvat osat tulee vaihtaa 1-2 vuoden kuluessa tuotteen kayttdédnotosta
rippuen sen kdytdstd. Vaihdettaville osille on 2 vuoden takuu.

Emme vastaa kdyttdohjeessa olevista painovirheista.

HUOLTO

TARKASTUS

Kun jokin laitteen osa ei toimi kunnolla, huomaat sen usein harjoituksen aikana. Jotkin asiat
eivat ole niin iimeisid, mutta ne voivat lisatd loukkaantumisen mahdollisuutta, jos niitd ei
huomata ajoissa. Tarkista, ettei laitteessa ole kolhuja, mutkia jne., joita siind ei pitdisi olla.

14



Tarkista myds koneen eri hitsauskohdat silloin talléin varmistaaksesi, ettei mik&an niistd ole
murtunut kuormituksen alla. Suorita tarkastus vahintdan kerran kuukaudessa.

PUHDISTUS

Pyyhi pehmustetut pinnat jokaisen kayttdkerran jalkeen kostealla liinalla tai
desinfiointisuinkeella. Hiki kuivuu verhoilluille pinnoille ja voi aiheuttaa materiaalin varhaisen
halkeilun / haalistumisen. Kayta kerran kuukaudessa vinyylihoitoainetta tai nahkabalsamia
verhoilluille pinnoille, jotta materiaali pysyy pehmednd ja eikd lohkeile tai repeile. Ainetta
voi ostaa huonekalukaupoista.

Pyyhi pdlyt kaikista muista laitteen osista viikoittain ja useammin, jos kaytat laitteen
ymparilld magnesiumia. Magnesium voi pddsta nivel- ja rullalaakereihin, keinuvipuihin ja
muihin liikkuviin osiin ja vahingoittaa niitd. Puhdista useammin ja perusteellisemmin, jos
kaytat magnesiumia laitteita kayttdessasi tai niiden ldheisyydessa.

VOITELU

Oljya tai voitele likkuvat osat kerran kuukaudessa - tarvittaessa useammin

Varmista, ettd painotangot (eli pystysuorat pylvadt, joiden p&dalld painopino liukuu)
Oljytaddn kuukausittain, jos mallissa on sellaiset, ja useammin, jos laitetta kdytetddn paljon.
Kayta silikonipohjaista suihketta ja voitele koko tangon pituus. Joissakin laitteissa voi olla
voiteluainetta liikkuvissa nivelissa.

TARKEAA LIITTYEN HUOLTOON

Jos jonkinlaisia ongelmia tuotteen kanssa sattuisi limenemaan, ole yhteydessa Myina
Serviceen.

Haluamme avuttaa teita parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla ja toivoisimme etta olette
yhteydessa meihin suoraan ennen asiointia myyjdan kanssa.

Tutustu sivuihimme www.mylnasport.fi - Sieltd [6ydat mm. Tuotetietoa, ohjekirjoja ja
yhteydenottolomakkeen. Tata kautta voit olla meihin yhteydessd ja mm. tilata varaosia.
Tayttdmalld lomakkeen me saamme kaiken tarvittavan tiedon, jolla voimme palvella sinua
parhaalla tavalla

WICHTIGE INFORMATONEN @@

Dieses Trainingsgerdat ist fUr Betriebe/Fitnessrdume vorgesehen. Die kommerzielle Nutzung,
z. B. in Fitnesscentern, fUhrt zum Erléschen eventueller Garantien. FOr kommerzielle
Anwendungsgebiete gibt es eigene Modelle.

Das Gerdat darf ausschlieBlich gemdans dieser Bedienungsanleitung verwendet werden.

Der EigentUmer des Gerdats hat dafir Sorge zu tfragen, dass alle Benutzer diese
Sicherheitsbestimmungen kennen.

Stellen Sie bei der Montage sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern an den richtigen
Positionen verbaut wurden und korrekt in den Bohrungen sitzen, bevor Sie mit dem
Festziehen beginnen.

Stellen Sie das Gerat auf einem flachen und ebenen Untergrund auf.

15


http://www.mylnasport.fi/

Das Gerdat darf nicht im AuBenbereich oder in R&umen mit auBergewohnlich hoher
Luftfeuchtigkeit verwendet oder aufbewahrt werden. Es wird davon abgeraten, das Gerdat
in einer Garage, einem Carport oder auf einer Uberdachten Terrasse zu nutzen. Das Gerat
darf keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt sein. Das Gerdt ist fUr die Platzierung in
einem Raum mit normaler Raumtemperatur (Uber 16 °C) vorgesehen. Das Gerdt ist an
einem trockenen und frostfreien Ort aufzubewahren.

Es wird empfohlen, das Gerdt auf einer Unterlage aufzustellen, um eventuelle Schdden am
FuBboden oder Bodenbelag infolge der Nutzung des Gerdts zu vermeiden. Vergewissern
Sie sich, dass das Transportrad des Produkts den FuBboden nicht beschadigt, bevor Sie
das Produkt damit bewegen; es besteht keine Haftung fur eventuelle Schaden.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor jeder Verwendung, dass Schrauben und Muttern
ordnungsgemasB festgezogen sind. Wenn lose oder defekte Teile festgestellt werden,
sorgen Sie dafur, dass das Gerdt nicht verwendet wird, bis ein einwandfreier Zustand
wiederhergestellt ist.

Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung des Gerdts geeignetes Schuhwerk. Schuhe mit grobem
Profil sind ungeeignet, da diese zu Verschlei fUhren.

Das Gerdat darf immer nur von einer Person gleichzeitig genutzt werden.

Wenn Sie Einstellungen vornehmen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Einstellschrauben fest
angezogen sind, bevor Sie das Gerdt verwenden. Lockere Einstellschrauben fOhren zu
mehr Bewegung und hdherem Verschleil als notwendig.

Ohne Aufsicht dUrfen Kinder oder Tiere das Gerdt nicht benutzen, und sie durfen sich nicht
in seiner Nahe aufhalten, wdhrend es von anderen genutzt wird.

Die maximale Gewichtskapazitdt jedes einzelnen Produkts betragt wie folgt:

Abilica StorageModule Legg 100 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule Legg 150 cm: 500 kg
Abilica StorageModule DumbbellShelf: 300 kg
Abilica StorageModule WeightPlateShelf: 400 kg
Abilica StorageModule KettlebellShelf: 350 kg
Abilica StorageModule WallballShelf: 100 kg

Das Gerat darf nicht in Verbindung mit medizinischen oder physischen Behandlungen
verwendet werden, sofern dies nicht explizit durch den Arzt oder Physiotherapeuten
empfohlen wird.

Die Pulsfunktion des Produkts ist keine medizinische Vorrichtung, die gemessenen Werte
werden von den Messungen einer Pulsuhr und anderer pulsmessender Gerdate abweichen.
Die Pulsfunktion soll lediglich einen Anhaltspunkt fUr den tatsdchlichen Puls den Nutzers
bieten. Ist eine prézisere Pulsmessung erforderlich, wird ein PulsgUrtel oder eine Pulsuhr
empfohlen.

Werte wie Geschwindigkeit, Distanz und Kalorien etc. kdnnen abweichen.

Lesen Sie die Anweisungen bezUglich Reinigung und Wartung/Pflege ganz hinten im

16



Benutzerhandbuch sorgféltig durch. Die Befolgung dieser Anweisungen kann
entscheidend fur die Gesamtlebensdauer sowohl der Einzelkomponenten als auch des
gesamten Produkts sein. Werden die in diesem Handbuch erlGuterten Wartungs-
/PflegemaBnahmen nicht ausgefUhrt, kann dies zum Erléschen der Garantie fGhren.

Das Gerat besteht aus VerschleiBteilen, austauschbaren Teilen und Teilen, die Uber die
gesamte Lebensdauer des Produktes halten, sofern das Produkt bestimmungsgemali
verwendet wird VerschleiBteile haben eine Garantielaufzeit von einem (1) Jahr.
VerschleiBteile mUssen voraussichtlich im Laufe von 1-2 Jahren nach Ingebrauchnahme
des Produkts ausgetauscht werden, abhdngig davon, wie stark das Produkt genutzt wird.
Austauschbare Teile haben eine Garantielaufzeit von zwei (2) Jahren.

Eventuelle Druckfehler im Handbuch vorbehalten.

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

UBERPRUFUNG

Wenn das Gerdt nicht wie vorgesehen funktioniert, wird Ihnen dies hdufig wahrend lhres
Trainings auffallen. Einige Probleme sind jedoch nicht so offensichtlich und kénnen die
Wahrscheinlichkeit von Beschddigungen erhbhen, wenn sie nicht rechtzeitig erkannt
werden. Uberprifen Sie die AusrUstung auf Risse, Verformungen usw., die nicht vorhanden
sein sollten. PrUfen Sie auBerdem gelegentlich die verschiedenen SchweiBpunkte am
Gerdat, um sicherzustellen, dass es durch die Belastung nicht zu Brochen gekommen ist.
FOhren Sie die Uberprifung mindestens einmal im Monat durch.

REINIGUNG

Reinigen Sie die gepolsterten Oberfldchen nach jeder Benutzung mit einem feuchten Tuch
oder Desinfektionsspray. Schweil3 kann gepolsterte Oberfldchen austrocknen und die
vorzeitige Bildung von Rissen und Ausbleichen verursachen. Tragen Sie einmal im Monat
ein Vinyl- oder Lederpflegemittel auf die gepolsterten Oberflachen auf, um das Material
weich und widerstandsfahig gegen Risse und Abrieb zu halten. Entsprechende Mittel sind
im Mdbelfachhandel erhdltlich.

Wischen Sie alle anderen Teile der AusrUstung alle zwei Wochen ab, um sie staubfrei zu
halten. Wenn Sie Kreide in der Nahe des Gerdats verwenden, sollte die Reinigung hdufiger
erfolgen. Kreide kann in die Drehlager, Laufrollenlager, Gewichtheber und andere
bewegliche Teile eindringen und diese beschdadigen. Wenn Sie Kreide in der Nahe lhres
Heimtrainers verwenden, sollten Sie das Gerdt hdufiger und sorgfdaltiger reinigen.

SCHMIEREN

Olen oder schmieren Sie alle beweglichen Teile einmal im Monat, bei Bedarf h&ufiger.
Tragen Sie unbedingt jeden Monat Ol auf die Gewichtbahnen auf (die vertikalen Streben,
auf denen der Gewichtstapel gleitet), sofern an Ihrem Modell vorhanden, bei haufiger
Verwendung auch in kUrzeren Abstdnden. Tragen Sie ein Spray auf Silikonbasis auf einen
Lappen auf und schmieren Sie die gesamte Lange, auf der der Gewichtstapel gleitet. Bei
einigen Gerdten mussen Gelenke mit Fett geschmiert werden.

17



WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ZUM SERVICE

Im Falle jeglicher Probleme bitten wir Sie, Mylna Service zu kontaktieren. Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns,

bevor Sie sich an die Geschdftsfiliale wenden, damit wir lhnen die bestmoégliche Hilfestellung

geben konnen.

Auf unserer Website www.mylnasport.com finden Sie Informationen zu unseren Produkten,

Bedienungsanleitungen und ein Kontaktformular, Uber das Sie uns erreichen kénnen. Uber das
Kontaktformular kbnnen Sie auch Ersatzteile bestellen. Indem Sie das Kontaktformular ausfllen,
erhalten wir alle erforderlichen Informationen, um lhnen so effektiv wie mdglich weiterzuhelfen.

/

mylng
Leverander:
MyIna Sport AS
Postboks 244
3051 Mjgndalen
Norge

abilica.no
mylnasport.no

©2024 Mylna Sport AS

Leverantor:
Mylna Sport AB
Box 181

56624 Habo
Sverige
abilica.se
mylnasport.se

18

Supplier:

Mylna Sport AS
P.O. Box 244

N-3051 Mjoendalen
Norway
abilica.com
mylnasport.com

Rev. 1_240311


http://www.mylnasport.com/

